



**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* )  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney )  
General of the State of Delaware, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. ) C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ  
 ) CCLD  
BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

**DEFENDANT MARATHON OIL CORPORATION'S REPLY  
BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE, LLP  
James Stengel  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019-6142  
(212) 506-5000

Michael A. Barlow (#3928)  
Joseph A. Sparco (#6463)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendant Marathon Oil  
Corporation*

Robert P. Reznick  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8600

Catherine Y. Lui  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, California 94105-2669  
(415) 773-5571

DATED: August 17, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    ALLEGATIONS AGAINST OTHER DEFENDANTS STATE NO CLAIM AGAINST MRO.....	1
II.   PLAINTIFF CANNOT EVADE SETTLED DELAWARE LAW BY LUMPING MRO IN WITH OTHER DEFENDANTS.....	5
III.  GROUP PLEADING IN THIS CASE FAILS THE <i>PURDUE</i> <i>PHARMA</i> TEST. ....	8
1. <i>Alleged Failures to Disclose.</i> .....	9
2. <i>Advertising/Marketing/promotion to Delaware</i> <i>Consumers.</i> .....	9
3. <i>Conduct of Climate Change Research and Access to</i> <i>“Special Knowledge”.</i> ....	9
4. <i>Membership in Alleged “Agents and Front Groups” and</i> <i>API.</i> .....	10
5. <i>“Greenwashing”.</i> .....	10
6. <i>Operation of Gas Stations in Delaware.</i> .....	11
IV.  PLAINTIFF CANNOT IMPUTE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST API TO MRO .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del. Super. 1986), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt</i> , 525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987) .....	11
<i>Baccellieri v. HDM Furniture Industries, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1088338 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2013) (Johnston, J.).....	3
<i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007) .....	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997) .....	12
<i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659, at *12 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2015).....	4
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2019) .....	5, 8, 13
<i>Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1442014 (Del. Super. Sept. 3, 1999) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Senchery v. Middletown Police Dept.</i> , 2020 WL 4464526 (Del. Super. Aug. 3, 2020) (Johnston, J.).....	3
<i>In re Swervepay Acquisition</i> , LLC, No. 2021-0447-KSJM, 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 8(a).....	3
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b).....	3, 5, 6
